

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

ERIC DOUGLAS, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINES, FRANK J.
DEL RIO, and MARK A. KEMPA,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-21107-RNS

Judge Robert N. Scola, Jr.

CLASS ACTION

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE
MOTION OF WILLIAM C. PERRY AND BRIAN MARK EDDY
FOR APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF, APPROVAL OF
THEIR SELECTION OF LEAD COUNSEL, AND IN OPPOSITION
TO THE COMPETING MOTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. PERRY & EDDY ARE THE PRESUMPTIVE LEAD PLAINTIFFS 4

 A. Perry & Eddy Have the Largest Financial Interest 5

 B. Perry & Eddy Satisfy the PSLRA’s Rule 23 Requirements 6

 II. ALL OTHER COMPETING MOTIONS SHOULD BE DENIED 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Biver v. Nicholas Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 8:14-cv-250-T-33TGW, 2014 WL 1763211 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2014)	6
<i>In re Cavanaugh</i> , 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002)	1, 9
<i>Chahal v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG</i> , No. 18-CV-02268 (AT)(SN), 2018 WL 3093965 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2018).....	3
<i>Eastwood Enters. v. Farha</i> , No. 8:07-cv-1940-T-24 MSS, 2008 WL 687351 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 11, 2008).....	3
<i>Ehlert v. Singer</i> , 185 F.R.D. 674 (M.D. Fla. 1999).....	5
<i>Einhorn v. AxoGen, Inc.</i> , No. 8:19-cv-69-EAK-AAS, 2019 WL 5636382 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2019).....	4, 5
<i>Goldstein v. Puda Coal, Inc.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	7
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	10
<i>Janbay v. Canadian Solar, Inc.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	8
<i>Karp v. Diebold Nixdorf, Inc.</i> , No. 19 Civ. 6180(LAP), 2019 WL 5587148 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2019)	10
<i>Khunt v. Alibaba Grp. Holding Ltd.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 523 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	4
<i>Lewis v. Lipocine Inc.</i> , No. 16-4009-BRM-LHG, 2016 WL 7042075 (D.N.J. Dec. 2, 2016).....	2, 6
<i>Luczak v. Nat’l Beverage Corp.</i> , No. 0:18-cv-61631-KMM, 2018 WL 9847842 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 12, 2018).....	6
<i>McCracken v. Edwards Lifesciences Corp.</i> , No. 8:13-CV-1463 JLS, 2014 WL 12694135 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2014).....	2, 6

McGee v. Am. Oriental Bioengineering, Inc.,
 No. 2:12-CV-5476-SVW-SH, 2012 WL 12895668 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2012).....5

Miller v. Dyadic Int’l, Inc.,
 No. 07-80948-CIV, 2008 WL 2465286 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 18, 2008).....2, 3

Newman v. Eagle Bldg. Techs.,
 209 F.R.D. 499 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....5

Perez v. HEXO Corp.,
 No. 19 Civ. 10965 (NRB), 2020 WL 905753 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2020)8, 10

Sheet Metal Workers Local 28 Pension Fund v. Office Depot, Inc.,
 No. 07-14348-CIV, 2008 WL 1943955 (S.D. Fla. May 2, 2008).....5

In re Snap Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 2:17-cv-03679-SVW-AGR, 2019 WL 2223800 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2019).....3

Vincelli v. Nat’l Home Health Care Corp.,
 112 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (M.D. Fla. 2000).....2

Rules & Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 *et seq.* *passim*

Docketed Cases

In re Netflix, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 19-cv-04195-LHK (N.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2020)7
